



[Video Race Replay](#)

THIS TLEDOWN - May 14, 2024 - Race 1

CLAIMING - Thoroughbred

FOR THREE YEAR OLDS AND UPWARD WHICH HAVE NOT WON A RACE SINCE MAY 14, 2023. Three Year Olds, 119 lbs.;

Older, 123 lbs. Claiming Price \$5,000 (Ohio Registered Foals Preferred). (NW1 Y) **Claiming Price:** \$5,000

Distance: Six Furlongs On The Dirt **Current Track Record:** (Fancy Threat - 1:08.40 - November 21, 1987)

Purse: \$11,800

Plus: \$1,000 OTF - Ohio Thoroughbred Fund

Available Money: \$12,800

Value of Race: \$11,800 1st \$7,080, 2nd \$2,360, 3rd \$1,180, 4th \$590, 5th \$354, 6th \$118, 7th \$118

Weather: Cloudy, 72° **Track:** Fast

Off at: 12:55 **Start:** Good for all **Timing Method:** Electronic

Last Raced	Pgm	Horse Name (Jockey)	Wgt	M/E	PP	Start	1/4	1/2	Str	Fin	Odds	Comments
13Dec23 ⁶ MNR ⁴	7	Own the Town (Gonzalez, Luis)	123	L f	7	3	2 ^{Head}	1 ^{Head}	1 ¹	1 ^{Nose}	5.60	all out, gamely
6May24 ⁵ TDN ²	6	More Than Good (Rivera, Luis)	123	L bf	6	2	3 ^{1/2}	2 ^{Head}	2 ¹	2 ^{3 3/4}	1.60*	shifted out,came again
30Oct23 ³ MVR ⁵	3	Grand Deal (Bracho, Jose)	123	L b	3	7	7	7	6 ^{1 1/2}	3 ¹	23.60	bmp st,late gain widst
30Apr24 ⁷ TDN ⁷	4	Dixie Giant (Bowen, Rocco)	123	L bf	4	6	1 ¹	3 ¹	3 ¹	4 ^{Head}	2.00	pace, weakened lane
23Apr24 ⁶ TDN ²	5	Unidentified Man (Diaz, Angel)	123	L bf	5	4	5 ^{1/2}	4 ¹	4 ¹	5 ^{1 1/2}	8.20	bmp,squeezed early
23Apr24 ⁶ TDN ³	1	Jack's Advantage (Toledo, Joam)	123	L	1	5	4 ¹	5 ^{1 1/2}	5 ^{Head}	6 ^{1 1/2}	20.50	vied inside, no rally
23Apr24 ⁶ TDN ⁴	2	Chaco Spirit (Keiser, Chelsey)	123	L bf	2	1	6 ⁵	6 ⁴	7	7	4.70	failed to menace

Fractional Times: 23.24 47.02 59.64

Final Time: 1:12.60

Split Times: (23:78) (12:62) (12:96)

Run-Up: 30 feet

Winner: Own the Town, Bay Gelding, by Runhappy out of No Fault of Mine, by Blame. Foaled Mar 21, 2018 in Kentucky.

Breeder: Lothenbach Stables Inc

Owner: Leroy Jackson

Trainer: Shanyfelt, Valerie

Claiming Prices: 7 - Own the Town: \$5,000; 6 - More Than Good: \$5,000; 3 - Grand Deal: \$5,000; 4 - Dixie Giant: \$5,000; 5 - Unidentified Man: \$5,000; 1 - Jack's Advantage: \$5,000; 2 - Chaco Spirit: \$5,000;

Total WPS Pool: \$42,844

Pgm	Horse	Win	Place	Show	Wager Type	Winning Numbers	Payoff	Pool
7	Own the Town	13.20	5.20	4.40	\$1.00 Exacta	7-6	20.50	30,836
6	More Than Good		3.20	3.20	\$1.00 Trifecta	7-6-3	200.10	16,652
3	Grand Deal			6.80	\$0.10 Superfecta	7-6-3-4	90.48	13,012

Past Performance Running Line Preview

Pgm	Horse Name	Start	1/4	1/2	Str	Fin
7	Own the Town	3	2 ¹	1 ^{Head}	1 ¹	1 ^{Nose}
6	More Than Good	2	3 ¹	2 ^{Head}	2 ¹	2 ^{Nose}
3	Grand Deal	7	7 ⁸	7 ^{3/4}	6 ⁴	3 ^{3 3/4}
4	Dixie Giant	6	1 ¹	3 ^{Head}	3 ²	4 ^{4 3/4}
5	Unidentified Man	4	5 ^{2 1/2}	4 ^{1 1/4}	4 ³	5 ⁵
1	Jack's Advantage	5	4 ^{1 1/2}	5 ^{2 1/4}	5 ⁴	6 ^{6 1/2}
2	Chaco Spirit	1	6 ³	6 ^{3 3/4}	7 ^{5 1/2}	7 ⁸

Trainers: 7 - Shanyfelt, Valerie; 6 - Urieta, Johanna; 3 - Schuster, Robin; 4 - Rivera, Nestor; 5 - Castillo, Jabdiel; 1 - Schuster, Robin; 2 - Wolochuk, David

Owners: 7 -Leroy Jackson; 6 - Urieta's Racing Stable and Romero, Juan; 3 -Rey Juarez-Mendoza; 4 - Rivera Racing Stables (Nestor R. Rivera); 5 -Jabdiel Castillo; 1 -Robin Schuster; 2 -Allan M. Johnson;

Footnotes

OWN THE TOWN prompted the pace three wide down the backstretch, dueled through the turn, shook clear in upper stretch under right handed urging then dug in gamely through the final strides to prevail by a narrow margin. MORE THAN GOOD pressed the pace two wide, matched strides through the turn, shifted outside the winner at the top of the stretch then came on again late and just missed. GRAND DEAL drifted out bumping DIXIE GIANT into UNIDENTIFIED MAN shortly after the start, trailed into the stretch, swung wide and had a mild late rally. DIXIE GIANT was bumped shortly after the start, sped to the lead, set a pressured pace for nearly a half then weakened. UNIDENTIFIED MAN also bumped soon after the start, was squeezed between horses causing his rider to check near the five furlongs marker, moved closer two wide on the turn then faded. JACK'S ADVANTAGE vied for the lead along the inside and lacked the needed response. CHACO SPIRIT failed to menace.



[Video Race Replay](#)

THISTLEDOWN - May 14, 2024 - Race 2

CLAIMING - Thoroughbred

FOR REGISTERED OHIO FOALS THREE YEAR OLDS AND UPWARD WHICH HAVE NOT WON A RACE SINCE MAY 14. Three Year Olds, 119 lbs.; Older, 123 lbs. Claiming Price \$7,500. (SNW1 Y) **Claiming Price: \$7,500**

Distance: Six Furlongs On The Dirt **Current Track Record:** (Fancy Threat - 1:08.40 - November 21, 1987)

Purse: \$17,000

Includes: \$3,900 OTF - Ohio Thoroughbred Fund

Available Money: \$17,000

Value of Race: \$17,000 1st \$10,200, 2nd \$3,400, 3rd \$1,700, 4th \$850, 5th \$510, 6th \$340

Weather: Cloudy, 72° **Track:** Fast

Off at: 1:25 **Start:** Good for all except 5 **Timing Method:** Electronic

Last Raced	Pgm	Horse Name (Jockey)	Wgt	M/E	PP	Start	1/4	1/2	Str	Fin	Odds	Comments
29Apr24 ² TDN ²	1	Monster Hunter (Severino, Victor)	123	L b	1	6	6	6	6	1 ^{Head}	2.30	up in final strides
24Apr24 ⁸ TDN ⁸	6	Weekend Buzz (Batista, Luis)	123	L b	6	1	3 ³ 1/2	3 ¹ 1/2	2 ^{Head}	2 ¹ 1/2	2.60	led late, caught
1May24 ⁸ TDN ⁵	4	Karamel Corn (Martinez, Gaddiel)	123	L	4	4	5 ²	5 ¹ 2	5 ^{Head}	3 ¹ 2	9.40	closed gap late 5 wide
19Dec23 ² MVR ⁶	5	Ol' L B (Rosario, Jr., Hector)	123	L f	5	5	4 ⁵ 1/2	4 ⁴	1 ^{Head}	4 ³ 4	1.70*	rail move,led,outfinsh
23Apr24 ¹ TDN ⁵	3	The Man Can (Toledo, Joam)	123	L f	3	2	2 ¹	2 ¹ 2	3 ¹	5 ⁴	18.90	pressed, weakened late
1May24 ⁸ TDN ⁶	2	Mucho Primo (Vigil, Noel)	123	L b	2	3	1 ¹	1 ¹	4 ¹ 1/2	6	6.50	pace to lane,gave way

Fractional Times: 22.82 47.08 1:00.48

Final Time: 1:13.44

Split Times: (24:26) (13:40) (12:96)

Run-Up: 30 feet

Winner: Monster Hunter, Bay Gelding, by Birdrun out of Sligo Knows, by Sligo Bay (IRE). Foaled Mar 20, 2018 in Ohio.

Breeder: Joshua Faulkner

Owner: Vicente Rios Garcia

Trainer: Tumblin, Andrew

Claiming Prices: 1 - Monster Hunter: \$7,500; 6 - Weekend Buzz: \$7,500; 4 - Karamel Corn: \$7,500; 3 - The Man Can: \$7,500; 2 - Mucho Primo: \$7,500;

Total WPS Pool: \$29,015

Pgm	Horse	Win	Place	Show	Wager Type	Winning Numbers	Payoff	Pool
1	Monster Hunter	6.60	3.00	2.40	\$1.00 Daily Double	7-1	26.50	9,064
6	Weekend Buzz		3.80	2.40	\$1.00 Exacta	1-6	12.10	20,631
4	Karamel Corn			3.20	\$1.00 Trifecta	1-6-4	36.40	12,768
					\$0.10 Superfecta	1-6-4-5	13.09	8,344

Past Performance Running Line Preview

Pgm	Horse Name	Start	1/4	1/2	Str	Fin
1	Monster Hunter	6	6 ¹³	6 ⁷ 1/2	6 ² 3/4	1 ^{Head}
6	Weekend Buzz	1	3 ²	3 ¹ 1/2	2 ^{Head}	2 ^{Head}
4	Karamel Corn	4	5 ¹¹	5 ⁷	5 ² 3/4	3 ¹ 1/2
5	Ol' L B	5	4 ⁵ 1/2	4 ³	1 ^{Head}	4 ²
3	The Man Can	2	2 ¹	2 ¹	3 ^{Head}	5 ² 3/4
2	Mucho Primo	3	1 ¹	1 ¹	4 ¹ 1/4	6 ⁶ 3/4

Trainers: 1 - Tumblin, Andrew; 6 - Trevino, Stephen; 4 - Tumblin, Andrew; 5 - Cline, Robert; 3 - Faulkner, Rodney; 2 - Urieta, Johanna

Owners: 1 -Vicente Rios Garcia; 6 - Joyita Racing Stable LLC; 4 -Geovani Peralta; 5 -Pamela Goldhardt; 3 -Peggy Faulkner; 2 - Garcia, Vicente R. and Romero, Juan;

Footnotes

MONSTER HUNTER trailed into the stretch, swung wide, closed rapidly under left handed urging, circled his field past the middle of the racetrack through the final furlongs and got up in the final strides. WEEKEND BUZZ stalked the pace three wide, made the lead in deep stretch four wide while under strong urging and just missed hanging on. KARAMEL CORN unhurried early, closed a gap late five wide. OL' L B threw his head at the start, was allowed to settle, responded with a rapid moved along the rail entering the stretch, gained a narrow lead near the furlong marker then was outfinished. THE MAN CAN pressed the pace two then three wide into the stretch and weakened late. MUCHO PRIMO away alertly, set the pace inside rivals to the top of the stretch and gave way late.

THISTLEDOWN - May 14, 2024 - Race 3

CLAIMING - Thoroughbred

FOR ACCREDITED OHIO FOALS FILLIES AND MARES THREE YEARS OLD AND UPWARD WHICH HAVE NEVER WON FOUR RACES OR WHICH HAVE NOT WON A RACE IN 2024. Three Year Olds, 119 lbs.; Older, 123 lbs. Non-winners Of A Race Since April 14 Allowed 2 lbs. A Race Since March 14 Allowed 4 lbs. Claiming Price \$16,000 (Claiming Races For \$7,500 Or Less Not Considered In Eligibility). (S C) **Claiming Price:** \$16,000

Distance: Six Furlongs On The Dirt **Current Track Record:** (Fancy Threat - 1:08.40 - November 21, 1987)

Purse: \$21,900

Includes: \$3,900 OTF - Ohio Thoroughbred Fund

Available Money: \$21,900

Value of Race: \$21,900 1st \$13,140, 2nd \$4,380, 3rd \$2,190, 4th \$1,095, 5th \$657, 6th \$438

Weather: Cloudy, 72° **Track:** Fast

Off at: 1:55 **Start:** Good for all **Timing Method:** Electronic



[Video Race Replay](#)

Last Raced	Pgm	Horse Name (Jockey)	Wgt	M/E	PP	Start	1/4	1/2	Str	Fin	Odds	Comments
24Apr24 ² TDN ²	5	City Signs (Salazar Becerra, Fernando)	119	L	4	4	2 ¹	3 ¹	2 ¹ 1/2	1 ¹	4.40	rallied 3w, in time
25Apr24 ⁷ TDN ⁷	2	Driven for Success (Rivera, Luis)	119	L	2	6	3 ^{Head}	2 ^{Head}	1 1/2	2 ⁶ 1/2	0.50*	duckd in, chck 1/4p, game
24Apr24 ² TDN ¹	4	Pistol Packin Bos (Haldar, David)	123	L f	3	2	5 ¹ 1/2	4 ¹ 1/2	4 ^{Head}	3 ^{Head}	8.30	evenly
3Apr24 ³ MVR ¹	7	One Rich Kitten (Batista, Luis)	121	L b	6	5	6	5 ¹	5 ⁸	4 ³ 1/4	4.40	passed tiring rivals
24Apr24 ² TDN ³	1	Weekending (Diaz, Angel)	119	L bf	1	3	1 ¹	1 ¹	3 ^{Head}	5 ¹⁸ 1/4	22.10	pace to lane, tired
2Nov23 ³ MVR ⁸	6	Beautiful Lass (Severino, Victor)	119	L b	5	1	4 ^{Head}	6	6	6	15.50	speed turn, stopped

Fractional Times: 22.68 47.08 1:00.42

Final Time: 1:13.44

Split Times: (24:40) (13:34) (13:02)

Run-Up: 30 feet

Winner: City Signs, Bay Mare, by City Weekend out of Lindacious, by Yankee Gentleman. Foaled May 21, 2019 in Ohio.

Breeder: R. Gorham & Mast Thoroughbreds LLC

Owner: Lima Horse Racing LLC

Trainer: Urieta, Johanna

Claiming Prices: 5 - City Signs: \$16,000; 2 - Driven for Success: \$16,000; 4 - Pistol Packin Bos: \$16,000; 7 - One Rich Kitten: \$16,000; 1 - Weekending: \$16,000; 6 - Beautiful Lass: \$16,000;

Scratched Horse(s): Mere Bag of Shells (Veterinarian)

Total WPS Pool: \$36,974

Pgm	Horse	Win	Place	Show	Wager Type	Winning Numbers	Payoff	Pool
5	City Signs	10.80	4.20	2.80	\$1.00 Exacta	5-2	9.90	28,431
2	Driven for Success		2.20	2.20	\$1.00 Trifecta	5-2-4	34.40	15,470
4	Pistol Packin Bos			4.00	\$0.10 Superfecta	5-2-4-7	9.26	9,983
					\$1.00 Pick 3	7-1-5 (3 correct)	159.70	6,131
					\$1.00 Daily Double	1-5	25.00	3,138

Past Performance Running Line Preview

Pgm	Horse Name	Start	1/4	1/2	Str	Fin
5	City Signs	4	2 ¹	3 ¹	2 ¹ 1/2	1 ¹
2	Driven for Success	6	3 ²	2 ¹	1 1/2	2 ¹
4	Pistol Packin Bos	2	5 ² 1/4	4 ²	4 ²	3 ⁷ 1/2
7	One Rich Kitten	5	6 ³ 3/4	5 ² 1/2	5 ² 1/4	4 ⁷ 1/2
1	Weekending	3	1 ¹	1 ¹	3 ²	5 ¹⁰ 3/4
6	Beautiful Lass	1	4 ²	6 ³ 1/2	6 ¹⁰ 1/4	6 ²⁹

Trainers: 5 - Urieta, Johanna; 2 - Radosevich, Jeffrey; 4 - Hurley, Mary; 7 - Sweeting, Craig; 1 - Calderon, Ivan; 6 - Morales, Saul

Owners: 5 - Lima Horse Racing LLC; 2 - Samuel Klein, Jr. and Estate of Anthony Bradic; 4 - Mary L. Hurley; 7 - Jill Sweeting; 1 - Valls Thoroughbreds, LLC; 6 - N and E Racing Stables;

Footnotes

CITY SIGNS chased, the pace three wide into the stretch, responded under left handed urging through deep stretch and was along in time under a strong hand ride. DRIVEN FOR SUCCESS ducked in a few strides out of the gate, stalked the pace along the rail, checked nearing the quarter pole, got through in upper stretch to make the lead nearing the furlong marker then couldn't handle the winner. PISTOL PACKIN BOS went evenly. ONE RICH KITTEN trailed into the turn and passed tiring rivals along the rail late. WEEKENDING away alertly, set the pace along the inside to the top of the stretch then tired. BEAUTIFUL LASS raced wide early, had speed into the turn then stopped.



[Video Race Replay](#)

THISTLEDOWN - May 14, 2024 - Race 4

MAIDEN SPECIAL WEIGHT - Thoroughbred

FOR MAIDENS, THREE YEARS OLD AND UPWARD. Three Year Olds, 119 lbs.; Older, 123 lbs. (Ohio Registered Foals Preferred).

Distance: One Mile On The Dirt **Current Track Record:** (Setting Limits - 1:35.60 - November 19, 1989)

Purse: \$26,400

Plus: \$15,000 OTF - Ohio Thoroughbred Fund

Available Money: \$41,400

Value of Race: \$26,400 1st \$15,840, 2nd \$5,280, 3rd \$2,640, 4th \$1,320, 5th \$792, 6th \$264, 7th \$264

Weather: Cloudy, 72° **Track:** Fast

Off at: 2:25 **Start:** Good for all **Timing Method:** Electronic

Last Raced	Pgm	Horse Name (Jockey)	Wgt M/E	PP	Start	1/4	1/2	3/4	Str	Fin	Odds	Comments
29Apr24 ⁸ TDN ⁴	2	Pace (Simpson, Jason)	123 L b	2 2	3 ¹	4 ⁶	2 ¹	1 ^{2 1/2}	1 ^{4 3/4}	7.30	3w,move,driftd,clear	
26Apr24 ³ TAM ⁶	6	Gut Instinct (Rivera, Luis)	123 L f	6 1	2 ^{1/2}	2 ^{1/2}	1 ^{1/2}	2 ²	2 ^{1/2}	8.90	in tight top lane,foul	
27Apr24 ⁴ OP ⁷	3	Greers Ferry (Bowen, Rocco)	119 L b	3 6	5 ²	6 ^{1/2}	4 ^{1/2}	3 ⁴	3 ^{6 1/4}	0.30*	mid move4,outfinished	
14Apr24 ¹⁰ GP ⁶	1	Cloak and Dagger (Barbaran, Erik)	119 L b	1 7	7	5 ^{1/2}	5 ^{2 1/2}	4 ^{1/2}	4 ^{7 1/2}	10.10	mid move 2w, empty	
29Mar24 ³ TP ⁵	7	Riesenberg (Gonzalez, Luis)	119 L b	7 4	4 ⁶	3 ¹	3 ^{1/2}	5 ⁴	5 ^{2 1/2}	8.40	mid move 3w, used up	
1May24 ³ TDN ⁴	4	Mobot (Aviles, Yan)	123 L b	4 5	6 ^{1 1/2}	7	7	6 ¹	6 ^{10 1/4}	60.80	bumped start, outrun	
19Apr24 ⁴ KEE ¹⁰	5	Outa Jail On Bail (Peterson, Ferrin)	119 L b	5 3	1 ^{2 1/2}	1 ¹	6 ^{1 1/2}	7	7	12.60	early pace, stopped	

Fractional Times: 23.42 47.48 1:13.86

Final Time: 1:39.88

Split Times: (24:06) (26:38) (26:02)

Run-Up: 40 feet

Winner: Pace, Dark Bay or Brown Colt, by Dialed In out of Make It Snappy, by Medaglia d'Oro. Foaled Feb 24, 2020 in Kentucky.

Breeder: Robert V. LaPenta

Owner: Michelle Winters

Trainer: Londono, Jr., Odin

Total WPS Pool: \$37,533

Pgm	Horse	Win	Place	Show	Wager Type	Winning Numbers	Payoff	Pool
2	Pace	16.60	5.00	2.80	\$1.00 Exacta	2-6	73.50	28,500
6	Gut Instinct		8.20	3.20	\$1.00 Trifecta	2-6-3	143.10	21,499
3	Greers Ferry			2.10	\$0.10 Superfecta	2-6-3-1	35.91	13,109
					\$1.00 Pick 3	1-5-2 (3 correct)	231.30	6,574
					\$0.50 Pick 4	7-1-5-2 (4 correct)	882.45	21,682
					\$1.00 Daily Double	5-2	37.40	3,814

Past Performance Running Line Preview

Pgm	Horse Name	Start	1/4	1/2	3/4	Str	Fin
2	Pace	2	3 ³	4 ^{2 1/2}	2 ^{1/2}	1 ^{2 1/2}	1 ^{4 3/4}
6	Gut Instinct	1	2 ^{2 1/2}	2 ¹	1 ^{1/2}	2 ^{2 1/2}	2 ^{4 3/4}
3	Greers Ferry	6	5 ¹⁰	6 ⁹	4 ²	3 ^{4 1/2}	3 ^{5 1/4}
1	Cloak and Dagger	7	7 ^{13 1/2}	5 ^{8 1/2}	5 ^{2 1/2}	4 ^{8 1/2}	4 ^{11 1/2}
7	Riesenberg	4	4 ⁴	3 ^{1 1/2}	3 ^{1 1/2}	5 ⁹	5 ¹⁹
4	Mobot	5	6 ¹²	7 ^{9 1/2}	7 ^{6 1/2}	6 ¹³	6 ^{21 1/2}
5	Outa Jail On Bail	3	1 ^{2 1/2}	1 ¹	6 ⁵	7 ¹⁴	7 ^{31 3/4}

Trainers: 2 - Londono, Jr., Odin; 6 - Skerrett, Jeffrey; 3 - Puhl, Kim; 1 - Skerrett, Jeffrey; 7 - Cannon, John; 4 - Urieta, Johanna; 5 - Quartarolo, Anthony

Owners: 2 -Michelle Winters; 6 -Danielle Agnello; 3 -Gene Burkholder; 1 -Danielle Agnello; 7 -John Steve Cannon; 4 - Lima Horse Racing LLC; 5 -Anthony T. Quartarolo;

Footnotes

PACE stalked the pace along the inside into the far turn, shifted out, rallied three wide to make the lead entering the stretch, drifted in under left handed urging past the three sixteenths marker then drew off late. GUT INSTINCT bumped with RIESENBERG at the start, chased the leader down the backstretch, made the lead entering the far turn, set the pace past the quarter pole, was in tight inside the winner at the top of the stretch, shifted out to the three wide and held on for second. GREERS FERRY unhurried early, offered a mild bid in the four path on the far turn then was outfinished. CLOAK AND DAGGER moved up two wide on the far turn then came up empty. RIESENBERG was bumped at the start, advanced three wide nearing the half mile marker, had speed into the stretch then was used up. MOBOT was bumped at the start and always outrun outrun. OUTA JAIL ON BAIL broke inward bumping MOBOT at the start, sprinted to a clear lead soon thereafter, set the pace along the inside for just under five furlongs then stopped. THE RIDER OF GUT INSTINCT LODGED A CLAIM OF FOUL AGAINST THE RIDER OF THE WINNER FOR ALLEGED INTERFERENCE AT THE TOP OF THE STRETCH. AFTER REVIEW THE STEWARDS UPHELD THE ORIGINAL ORDER OF FINISH.

Denotes OBS Graduate

THISTLEDOWN - May 14, 2024 - Race 5

ALLOWANCE - Thoroughbred

FOR THREE YEAR OLDS AND UPWARD WHICH HAVE NEVER WON TWO RACES. Three Year Olds, 119 lbs.; Older, 123 lbs.

Non-winners Of A Race Since April 14 Allowed 2 lbs. A Race Since March 14 Allowed 4 lbs. (Ohio Registered Foals Preferred).

(NW2 L)

Distance: Six Furlongs On The Dirt **Current Track Record:** (Fancy Threat - 1:08.40 - November 21, 1987)

Purse: \$28,000

Plus: \$15,000 OTF - Ohio Thoroughbred Fund

Available Money: \$43,000

Value of Race: \$28,000 1st \$16,800, 2nd \$5,600, 3rd \$2,800, 4th \$1,400, 5th \$840, 6th \$560

Weather: Cloudy, 72° **Track:** Fast

Off at: 2:56 **Start:** Good for all **Timing Method:** Electronic



[Video Race Replay](#)

Last Raced	Pgm	Horse Name (Jockey)	Wgt	M/E	PP	Start	1/4	1/2	Str	Fin	Odds	Comments
28Apr24 ² OP ¹	1	Without Objection (Gonzalez, Luis)	119	L f	1	3	3 ²	3 ⁵	1 ¹ 1/2	1 ³ 4	2.40	rallied3w,clear,drivng
27Apr24 ¹ OP ¹	2	Bourbon On Fire (Bowen, Rocco)	123	L b	2	5	5 ¹ 1/2	5 ¹	4 ¹ 1/2	2 ^{Neck}	6.50	closed fast,3w,up 2nd
23Apr24 ³ TDN ²	6	Mighty Les (Rivera, Luis)	117	L b	6	1	2 ⁴	2 ¹ 1/2	2 ¹ 2	3 ⁴ 1/2	1.20*	bid top lane,outfinish
26Mar24 ⁴ MVR ⁴	5	Flawless Cat (Bracho, Jose)	119	L b	5	2	1 ¹ 1/2	1 ²	3 ³	4 ¹ 3/4	3.50	pace to lane,weakened
12Apr24 ⁴ OP ¹⁰	3	Sir (Diaz, Angel)	119	L	3	6	6	6	6	5 ² 1/4	9.80	outrun
30Nov23 ⁵ MVR ⁸	4	Creative Beat (Houghton, T.)	119	b	4	4	4 ⁴ 1/2	4 ¹	5 ¹ 1/2	6	24.90	no threat

Fractional Times: 22.02 45.48 58.60

Final Time: 1:12.02

Split Times: (23:46) (13:12) (13:42)

Run-Up: 30 feet

Winner: Without Objection, Bay Gelding, by Fast Anna out of Chamade, by Flatter. Foaled Mar 18, 2021 in Kentucky.

Breeder: John A. O' Meara

Owner: Gene Burkholder

Trainer: Puhl, Kim

Total WPS Pool: \$26,762

Pgm	Horse	Win	Place	Show	Wager Type	Winning Numbers	Payoff	Pool
1	Without Objection	6.80	4.00	2.40	\$1.00 Exacta	1-2	16.70	20,043
2	Bourbon On Fire		5.20	2.40	\$1.00 Trifecta	1-2-6	29.00	13,112
6	Mighty Les			2.10	\$0.10 Superfecta	1-2-6-5	10.39	7,936
					\$1.00 Pick 3	5-2-1 (3 correct)	196.60	4,063
					\$1.00 Daily Double	2-1	25.80	2,816

Past Performance Running Line Preview

Pgm	Horse Name	Start	1/4	1/2	Str	Fin
1	Without Objection	3	3 ⁵ 1/2	3 ³ 1/2	1 ¹ 1/2	1 ³ 4
2	Bourbon On Fire	5	5 ¹²	5 ⁹ 1/2	4 ⁵	2 ³ 4
6	Mighty Les	1	2 ¹ 1/2	2 ²	2 ¹ 1/2	3 ¹
5	Flawless Cat	2	1 ¹ 1/2	1 ²	3 ²	4 ⁵ 1/2
3	Sir	6	6 ¹³ 1/2	6 ¹⁰ 1/2	6 ⁸	5 ⁷ 1/4
4	Creative Beat	4	4 ⁷ 1/2	4 ⁸ 1/2	5 ⁶ 1/2	6 ⁹ 1/2

Trainers: 1 - Puhl, Kim; 2 - Puhl, Kim; 6 - Farrior, Anthony; 5 - Radosevich, Jeffrey; 3 - Rone, Michael; 4 - Rettele, Richard

Owners: 1 -Gene Burkholder; 2 -Kim A. Puhl; 6 - Super C Racing Inc.; 5 -Paul Woosley; 3 -Michael L. Rone; 4 - Emerson Equitions LLC and Bestard, Brian;

Footnotes

WITHOUT OBJECTION allowed to settle, closed willingly three wide through the turn and into the stretch under right handed urging to make the lead before the furlong marker, edged clear and lasted under strong handling. BOURBON ON FIRE unhurried early, closed with a burst of speed three wide through deep stretch in the six path and got up for second. MIGHTY LES chased the leader thee then two wide into the stretch, drew on near even terms for the lead near the three sixteenths pole then was outfinished. FLAWLESS CAT away alertly, set the pace along the inside to the top of the stretch then weakened. SIR was outrun. CREATIVE BEAT was no threat.

Denotes OBS Graduate



[Video Race Replay](#)

THISTLEDOWN - May 14, 2024 - Race 6

ALLOWANCE - Thoroughbred

FOR REGISTERED OHIO FOALS THREE YEAR OLDS AND UPWARD. Three Year Olds, 119 lbs.; Older, 123 lbs. Non-winners Of

A Race At A Mile Or Over Since April 14 Allowed 2 lbs. Such A Race Since March 14 Allowed 4 lbs. (Claiming Races For \$12,500

Or Less Not Considered In Weight Allowances). (S)

Distance: One Mile On The Dirt **Current Track Record:** (Setting Limits - 1:35.60 - November 19, 1989)

Purse: \$41,500

Includes: \$9,000 OTF - Ohio Thoroughbred Fund

Available Money: \$41,500

Value of Race: \$41,500 1st \$24,900, 2nd \$8,300, 3rd \$4,150, 4th \$2,075, 5th \$1,245, 6th \$830

Weather: Cloudy, 72° **Track:** Fast

Off at: 3:25 **Start:** Good for all **Timing Method:** Electronic

Last Raced	Pgm	Horse Name (Jockey)	Wgt	M/E	PP	Start	1/4	1/2	3/4	Str	Fin	Odds	Comments
9Apr24	6	MVR ⁵	3										
28Oct23	10	MVR ¹	2										
28Oct23	10	MVR ⁴	1										
25Apr24	5	TDN ⁶	6										
22Apr24	1	TDN ⁴	4										
23Apr24	7	TDN ⁴	5										

Fractional Times: 24.42 47.80 1:12.44

Final Time: 1:39.80

Split Times: (23:38) (24:64) (27:36)

Run-Up: 40 feet

Winner: Tantrum, Bay Gelding, by Speightster out of Go Go Tammy, by Tiznow. Foaled Jan 29, 2019 in Ohio.

Breeder: WinBlaze, LLC

Owner: Winblaze, LLC

Trainer: Hamm, Timothy

Total WPS Pool: \$22,510

Pgm	Horse	Win	Place	Show	Wager Type	Winning Numbers	Payoff	Pool
3	Tantrum	14.40	3.00	2.10	\$1.00 Exacta	3-2	15.50	13,921
2	Fair and Square		2.10	2.10	\$1.00 Trifecta	3-2-1	23.60	11,577
1	I Wanna Win			2.10	\$0.10 Superfecta	3-2-1-6	5.94	6,478
					\$1.00 Pick 3	2-1-3 (3 correct)	176.90	3,069
					\$1.00 Daily Double	1-3	34.20	2,753

Past Performance Running Line Preview

Pgm	Horse Name	Start	1/4	1/2	3/4	Str	Fin
3	Tantrum	6	4 ⁴ 1/2	5 ⁶	4 ³ 1/2	4 ³ / ₄	1 ³ / ₄
2	Fair and Square	2	1 ¹	1 ¹ / ₂	1 ¹ / ₂	1 ¹ Head	2 ³ / ₄
1	I Wanna Win	1	3 ³	3 ²	3 ¹ 1/2	3 ¹ Head	3 ¹ 1/2
6	Uptown	3	2 ¹	2 ¹ / ₂	2 ¹ / ₂	2 ¹ Head	4 ¹ 3/4
4	Oaks Honey	5	5 ⁴ 1/2	4 ⁵	5 ³ 1/2	5 ³ 1/4	5 ⁵ 1/4
5	Sammy's Smile	4	6 ⁶	6 ⁹ 1/2	6 ⁹ 1/2	6 ⁵ 1/4	6 ⁸ 1/2

Trainers: 3 - Hamm, Timothy; 2 - Hamm, Timothy; 1 - Jackson, James; 6 - Rone, Michael; 4 - Urieta, Johanna; 5 - Radosevich, Jeffrey

Owners: 3 - Winblaze, LLC; 2 - WinStar Farm LLC and Blazing Meadows Farm LLC; 1 - Elkhorn Oaks, Inc.; 6 - Charlie J. Williams LLC; 4 - Lima Horse Racing LLC; 5 - Samuel Klein, Jr.;

Footnotes

TANTRUM never far back, responded under right handed urging nearing the furlong maker, drifted in a bit, was righted, dug in gamely and got up in time under a hand ride while drifting inward nearing the wire. FAIR AND SQUARE away alertly, set a pressured pace until deep stretch, drifted out a bit under left handed urging then couldn't handle the winner. I WANNA WIN vied for the lead along the inside and finished with good courage. UPTOWN pressed the pace two then three wide until deep stretch and checked inside the winner nearing the wire while being outfinished. OAKS HONEY failed to menace. SAMMY'S SMILE trailed. THE STEWARDS POSTED THE INQUIRY SIGN BUT TOOK NO ACTION.

THISTLEDOWN - May 14, 2024 - Race 7

ALLOWANCE - Thoroughbred

FOR REGISTERED OHIO FOALS FILLIES AND MARES THREE YEARS OLD AND UPWARD WHICH HAVE NEVER WON FOUR RACES. Three Year Olds, 119 lbs.; Older, 123 lbs. Non-winners Of A Race Since April 14 Allowed 2 lbs. A Race Since March 14 Allowed 4 lbs. (Claiming Races For \$12,500 Or Less Not Considered In Weight Allowances). (SNW4 L)

Distance: Five And One Half Furlongs On The Dirt **Current Track Record:** (Purity - 1:03.02 - September 7, 2022)

Purse: \$40,100

Includes: \$8,700 OTF - Ohio Thoroughbred Fund

Available Money: \$40,100

Value of Race: \$40,100 1st \$24,060, 2nd \$8,020, 3rd \$4,010, 4th \$1,604, 5th \$401, 6th \$401, 7th \$401, 8th \$401, 9th \$401, 10th \$401

Weather: Cloudy, 72° **Track:** Fast

Off at: 3:58 **Start:** Good for all except 3 **Timing Method:** Electronic



[Video Race Replay](#)

Last Raced	Pgm	Horse Name (Jockey)	Wgt M/E	PP	Start	1/4	3/8	Str	Fin	Odds	Comments
24Apr24 ⁷ TDN ¹	6	City Scene (Rivera, Luis)	119 L	6	3	2 ¹ 1/2	2 ¹	1 ¹	1 ⁴ 1/4	0.20*	full of run,going away
25Apr24 ⁷ TDN ³	7	Emerson Jones (Martinez, Gaddiel)	119 L	7	5	4 ²	4 ²	4 ¹	2 ³ 4	29.40	dug in 4w, up place
27Mar24 ⁷ MVR ¹	3	Hello Sweets (Barbaran, Erik)	121 L f	3	10	10	8 ^{Head}	6 ¹ 2	3 ^{Head}	12.90	head turn,hopped start
25Apr24 ⁷ TDN ⁹	1	Go Girl (Salazar Becerra, Fernando)	119 L	1	4	3 ^{Head}	3 ^{Head}	3 ¹	4 ¹ 1/4	61.80	altered5p, outfinished
10Jan24 ⁷ MVR ¹	10	Queenofthebuckeye (Batista, Luis)	119 L	10	9	5 ^{Head}	5 ¹	5 ¹ 2	5 ¹ 2	10.30	bore out, no menace
25Apr24 ⁷ TDN ²	5	Seeyouinmotown (Aviles, Yan)	121 L f	5	7	8 ¹	7 ¹ 1/2	8 ²	6 ²	31.00	bumped start,no factor
13Mar24 ⁷ MVR ⁴	2	Angel Wings (Peterson, Ferrin)	119 L b	2	8	9 ²	9 ^{Head}	7 ^{Head}	7 ² 1/4	59.30	never involved
25Apr24 ⁷ TDN ¹⁰	9	Shakeurskinnylegs (Houghton, T.)	119 L b	9	1	1 ² 1/2	1 ³ 1/2	2 ¹	8 ¹	23.70	clear lead, gave way
13Apr24 ⁶ MVR ²	4	Gold Honey (Diaz, Angel)	119 b	4	6	6 ^{Head}	6 ^{Head}	9 ¹ 1/2	9 ^{Neck}	19.10	no threat
25Apr24 ⁷ TDN ⁵	8	Stealth Mode (Bowen, Rocco)	119 L f	8	2	7 ^{Head}	10	10	10	11.00	outrun

Fractional Times: 22.48 46.40 59.04

Final Time: 1:05.42

Split Times: (23:92) (12:64) (6:38)

Run-Up: 25 feet

Winner: City Scene, Dark Bay or Brown Filly, by Dominus out of Nava, by Even the Score. Foaled Mar 02, 2021 in Ohio.

Breeder: Elkhorn Oaks Inc.

Owner: Elkhorn Oaks, Inc.

Trainer: Jackson, James

Total WPS Pool: \$45,389

Pgm	Horse	Win	Place	Show	Wager Type	Winning Numbers	Payoff	Pool
6	City Scene	2.40	2.20	2.10	\$1.00 Exacta	6-7	9.20	39,028
7	Emerson Jones		12.00	5.40	\$1.00 Trifecta	6-7-3	46.70	26,441
3	Hello Sweets			3.60	\$0.10 Superfecta	6-7-3-1	53.16	18,812
					\$1.00 Pick 3	1-3-6 (3 correct)	46.50	3,561
					\$1.00 Daily Double	3-6	12.80	2,573

Past Performance Running Line Preview

Pgm	Horse Name	Start	1/4	3/8	Str	Fin
6	City Scene	3	2 ² 1/2	2 ³ 1/2	1 ¹	1 ⁴ 1/4
7	Emerson Jones	5	4 ⁴	4 ⁴ 1/2	4 ³	2 ⁴ 1/4
3	Hello Sweets	10	10 ⁹ 1/2	8 ⁹ 1/4	6 ⁴ 1/2	3 ⁵
1	Go Girl	4	3 ⁴	3 ⁴ 1/2	3 ²	4 ⁵
10	Queenofthebuckeye	9	5 ⁶	5 ⁶ 1/2	5 ⁴	5 ⁶ 1/4
5	Seeyouinmotown	7	8 ⁶ 1/2	7 ⁷ 3/4	8 ⁵	6 ⁶ 3/4
2	Angel Wings	8	9 ⁷ 1/2	9 ⁹ 1/4	7 ⁵	7 ⁸ 3/4
9	Shakeurskinnylegs	1	1 ² 1/2	1 ³ 1/2	2 ¹	8 ¹¹
4	Gold Honey	6	6 ⁶ 1/4	6 ⁷ 1/2	9 ⁷	9 ¹²
8	Stealth Mode	2	7 ⁶ 1/4	10 ⁹ 1/2	10 ⁸ 1/2	10 ¹² 1/4

Trainers: 6 - Jackson, James; 7 - Skerrett, Jeffrey; 3 - Gorham, Robert; 1 - Yoder, Susan; 10 - Ruberto, Jr., Louis; 5 - Rone, Michael; 2 - Flores, Israel; 9 - Skerrett, Jeffrey; 4 - Rivera, Nestor; 8 - Hamm, Timothy

Owners: 6 - Elkhorn Oaks, Inc.; 7 -Danielle Agnello; 3 -Marion F. Gorham; 1 - Yoder, Susan and Rivera, Alan Yahir; 10 - Ruberto Racing Stable, Inc.; 5 - Charlie J. Williams LLC; 2 -Froilan Flores; 9 -Danielle Agnello; 4 - Rivera Racing Stables (Nestor R. Rivera); 8 - WinStar Farm LLC and Blazing Meadows Farm LLC;

Footnotes

CITY SCENE bore in bumping SEEYOUINMOTOWN at the start, chased the pace two wide into the stretch, made the lead nearing the furlong marker then finished full of run to win going away. EMERSON JONES stalked the pace three wide into the stretch, dug in late four wide and got up for second. HELLO SWEETS had her head turned when the gate opened, hopped out, trailed into the turn, swung wide and closed a gap late six wide. GO GIRL had speed along the inside, altered course to the five path near the furlong marker and was outfinished. QUEENOFTHEBUCKEYE bore out at the start and failed to menace. SEEYOUINMOTOWN was bumped at the start and no factor. ANGEL WINGS bumped at the start and was never involved. SHAKEURSKINNYLEGS broke alertly and quickly opened a daylight lead, set the pace into the stretch and gave way late. GOLD HONEY bumped at the start and was no threat. STEALTH MODE was outrun.

THISTLEDOWN - May 14, 2024 - Race 8

ALLOWANCE - Thoroughbred

FOR THREE YEAR OLDS AND UPWARD WHICH HAVE NEVER WON A RACE OTHER THAN MAIDEN, CLAIMING, STARTER, OPTIONAL OR OHIO BRED. Three Year Olds, 119 lbs.; Older, 123 lbs. Non-winners Of A Race Since April 14 Allowed 2 lbs. A Race Since March 14 Allowed 4 lbs. (Ohio Registered Foals Preferred). (NW1 X)

Distance: Six Furlongs On The Dirt **Current Track Record:** (Fancy Threat - 1:08.40 - November 21, 1987)

Purse: \$28,000

Plus: \$15,000 OTF - Ohio Thoroughbred Fund

Available Money: \$43,000

Value of Race: \$30,000 1st \$16,800, 2nd \$7,600, 3rd \$2,800, 4th \$1,400, 5th \$840, 6th \$280, 7th \$280

Weather: Cloudy, 72° **Track:** Fast

Off at: 4:28 **Start:** Good for all **Timing Method:** Electronic



[Video Race Replay](#)

Last Raced	Pgm	Horse Name (Jockey)	Wgt	M/E	PP	Start	1/4	1/2	Str	Fin	Odds	Comments
27Apr24 ⁵ OP ⁹	5	Smokin' Hot (Gonzalez, Luis)	119	L b	5	3	1 ^{Head}	2 ¹	1 ^{1/2}	1 ^{1 1/4}	1.90	wore down rivals,
9Apr24 ⁷ MVR ²	7	Lucky Streak (Barbaran, Erik)	119	L b	7	2	4 ²	3 ^{1 1/2}	2 ^{1/2}	2 ^{5 3/4}	2.60	outside bid, denied
23Apr24 ⁷ TDN ²	2	Powerful Moon (Peterson, Ferrin)	119	L bf	2	5	2 ^{1 1/2}	1 ^{Head}	3 ^{3 1/2}	3 ¹	9.40	dueled inside, faded
22Apr24 ³ TDN ⁴	3	Keranos (Weatherly, Bailey)	114	L	3	6	6 ³	6 ⁴	6 ^{2 1/2}	4 ²	32.70	failed to menace
4Dec23 ⁸ MVR ⁷	4	Mr Loooch (Rivera, Luis)	119	L bf	4	4	3 ^{Head}	4 ^{1/2}	4 ^{Head}	5 ^{1 1/4}	1.50*	speed turn, weakened
23Apr24 ⁷ TDN ⁷	6	Corner Office (Houghton, T.)	119	L f	6	1	5 ⁶	5 ⁸	5 ²	6 ^{3/4}	22.80	failed to respond
30Apr24 ⁶ TDN ⁴	1	Oro de Moro Moro (Bowen, Rocco)	121	L b	1	7	7	7	7	7	24.00	trailed

Fractional Times: 22.40 45.66 58.28

Final Time: 1:11.28

Split Times: (23:26) (12:62) (13:00)

Run-Up: 30 feet

Winner: Smokin' Hot, Chestnut Gelding, by [Goldencents](#) out of Shez Coming in Hot, by More Than Ready. Foaled Mar 05, 2020 in Kentucky.



Winner's sire standing at Spendthrift Farm

Breeder: Tommy Town Thoroughbreds, LLC

Owner: Gene Burkholder

Trainer: Puhl, Kim

Total WPS Pool: \$35,982

Pgm	Horse	Win	Place	Show	Wager Type	Winning Numbers	Payoff	Pool	Carryover
5	Smokin' Hot	5.80	3.00	2.40	\$1.00 Daily Double	6-5	4.70	7,332	
7	Lucky Streak		3.60	2.60	\$1.00 Exacta	5-7	9.00	24,233	
2	Powerful Moon			3.00	\$1.00 Trifecta	5-7-2	53.00	15,103	
					\$0.10 Superfecta	5-7-2-3	20.93	11,272	
					\$1.00 Pick 3	3-6-5 (3 correct)	38.50	5,369	
					\$0.50 Pick 4	1-3-6-5 (4 correct)	90.20	14,714	
					\$0.50 Pick 5	2-1-3-6-5 (5 correct)	741.75	12,217	
					\$0.20 Pick 6 Jackpot	5-2-1-3-6-5 (6 correct)	374.60	7,804	30,794

Past Performance Running Line Preview

Pgm	Horse Name	Start	1/4	1/2	Str	Fin
5	Smokin' Hot	3	1 ^{Head}	2 ^{Head}	1 ^{1/2}	1 ^{1 1/4}
7	Lucky Streak	2	4 ^{1 3/4}	3 ¹	2 ^{1/2}	2 ^{1 1/4}
2	Powerful Moon	5	2 ^{Head}	1 ^{Head}	3 ¹	3 ⁷
3	Keranos	6	6 ^{9 3/4}	6 ¹¹	6 ^{6 1/2}	4 ⁸
4	Mr Loooch	4	3 ^{1 1/2}	4 ^{2 1/2}	4 ^{4 1/2}	5 ¹⁰
6	Corner Office	1	5 ^{3 3/4}	5 ³	5 ^{4 1/2}	6 ^{11 1/4}
1	Oro de Moro Moro	7	7 ^{12 3/4}	7 ¹⁵	7 ⁹	7 ¹²

Trainers: 5 - Puhl, Kim; 7 - Gorham, Robert; 2 - Ray, Kevin; 3 - Faulkner, Rodney; 4 - Meyers, Shane; 6 - Jackson, James; 1 - Rivera, Nestor

Owners: 5 -Gene Burkholder; 7 -Marion F. Gorham; 2 - Radiant Racing Stable LLC; 3 - R and P Racing Stables, LLC; 4 - Acree, Lori and Meyers, Judy; 6 - Elkhorn Oaks, Inc.; 1 - Rivera Racing Stables (Nestor R. Rivera);

Footnotes

SMOKIN' HOT dueled for the lead two wide into the stretch, drifted to the six path under right handed urging and wore down rivals in a game effort. LUCKY STREAK never far back, loomed boldly outside the winner in upper stretch but finished second best. POWERFUL MOON battled along the inside with the winner until mid stretch then faded. KERANOS failed to menace. MR LOOCH had speed along the inside through the turn then weakened. CORNER OFFICE well placed, failed to respond. ORO DE MORO MORO trailed.

Track Attendance: 0

Handle: \$7,073

Off Track Wagering

Handle: \$813,788